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Press-release 
10 April 2017 
                         

 
March 2017 market increase is 9,4%  
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 9,4% in March 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In March 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 9,4% compared with 
March 2016 or by 11 900 sold units, and amounted to 137 894 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—March 322 464 cars were sold.  
 
 
 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“Finally, the sales trend on the Russian car market is moving in the right direction. Year-on-year, the 9% 

improvement in March was big enough to compensate the smaller losses in January-February, turning the 

cumulative sales result of the first quarter into a slight plus. This is great news for our market which had not seen 

a positive quarter in more than 4 years. But as the saying goes, one swallow does not make a summer. More 

solid month results will be needed before we can call this a robust trend”.      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
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Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for March 2017/2016 and January—March 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for March 2017/2016 and January—March 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for March 2017/2016 and January—March 2017/2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
MARCH 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MARCH 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
March January - March 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 25 110 22 267 13% 61 447 56 879 8% 

KIA 14 614 12 334 18% 37 310 32 875 13% 

Hyundai* 14 219 11 009 29% 30 304 29 529 3% 

Renault* 11 274 9 448 19% 26 108 23 285 12% 

Toyota* 9 709 8 237 18% 19 886 22 254 -11% 

Nissan* 8 068 8 614 -6% 17 598 20 427 -14% 

VW 6 953 6 007 16% 17 895 15 861 13% 

GAZ LCV* 5 009 4 716 6% 10 723 9 834 9% 

Škoda 4 853 4 820 1% 12 686 12 452 2% 

UAZ* 4 582 4 437 3% 9 824 9 466 4% 

Ford* 4 173 4 055 3% 9 380 9 703 -3% 

Datsun 3 477 1 717 103% 6 567 4 373 50% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 137 3 244 -3% 8 204 9 783 -16% 

BMW 2 800 2 760 1% 6 942 7 429 -7% 

Chevrolet 2 796 2 930 -5% 6 840 6 574 4% 

Lexus 2 191 2 401 -9% 4 985 4 937 1% 

Mazda 1 990 1 629 22% 5 234 4 542 15% 

Mitsubishi 1 707 1 783 -4% 4 253 5 041 -16% 

Audi 1 330 2 250 -41% 3 615 4 905 -26% 

Lifan 1 217 1 353 -10% 3 307 3 643 -9% 

Land Rover 1 005 1 032 -3% 2 120 2 413 -12% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 742 495 50% 1 378 1 135 21% 

Volvo 725 498 46% 1 152 858 34% 

Ravon 678 - - 1 629 - - 

Peugeot* 559 411 36% 1 112 858 30% 

VW vans* 550 503 9% 1 310 1 239 6% 

Infiniti 536 496 8% 1 477 1 165 27% 

Chery 506 620 -18% 1 044 1 343 -22% 

Citroёn* 426 446 -4% 996 1 005 -1% 

Porsche 369 440 -16% 761 1 159 -34% 

Subaru 354 478 -26% 1 056 1 377 -23% 
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Suzuki 333 533 -38% 975 1 718 -43% 

Jaguar 285 107 166% 627 208 201% 

Geely 240 655 -63% 510 1 854 -72% 

FIAT* 205 253 -19% 492 672 -27% 

Genesis 182 - - 198 - - 

Jeep 154 123 25% 376 346 9% 

Cadillac 145 140 4% 335 278 21% 

MINI 125 113 11% 298 287 4% 

Honda 121 109 11% 360 454 -21% 

Changan 116 68 71% 319 184 73% 

Zotye 80 11 627% 151 11 1273% 

DFM 51 121 -58% 145 339 -57% 

smart 50 18 178% 100 42 138% 

Isuzu* 40 47 -15% 136 136 0% 

Iveco* 23 35 -34% 86 139 -38% 

FAW 22 102 -78% 69 219 -68% 

Brilliance 15 109 -86% 42 369 -89% 

Hyundai LCV 14 - - 29 - - 

Foton* 12 4 200% 18 4 350% 

SsangYong 11 252 -96% 26 804 -97% 

BAW* 10 24 -58% 28 49 -43% 

Chrysler 1 0 - 1 8 -88% 

Alfa Romeo - 9 - 0 15 - 

Acura - 32 - - 112 - 

Daewoo - 1 677 - - 4 532 - 

Haima  - 22 - - 96 - 

Total 137 894 125 994 9,4% 322 464 319 220 1,0% 

 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 
some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2017 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2017 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.)  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus  

• MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO  

• ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie  

• Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

MARCH 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MARCH 2017/2016 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / Group 

March January - March 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

35,1 33,8 1,3 48 465 42 542 13,9% 35,1 33,2 1,9 113 197 106 129 6,7% 

AVTOVAZ  18,2 17,7 0,5 25 110 22 267 12,8% 19,1 17,8 1,3 61 447 56 879 8,0% 

RENAULT  8,2 7,5 0,7 11 274 9 448 19,3% 8,1 7,3 0,8 26 108 23 285 12,1% 

NISSAN 5,9 6,8 (0,9) 8 068 8 614 -6,3% 5,5 6,4 (0,9) 17 598 20 427 -13,8% 

INFINITI 0,4 0,4 0,0 536 496 8,1% 0,5 0,4 0,1 1 477 1 165 26,8% 

DATSUN 2,5 1,4 1,1 3 477 1 717 102,5% 2,0 1,4 0,6 6 567 4 373 50,2% 

KIA 10,6 9,8 0,8 14 614 12 334 18,5% 11,6 10,3 1,3 37 310 32 875 13,5% 

HYUNDAI Group 10,4 8,7 1,7 14 401 11 009 30,8% 9,5 9,3 0,2 30 502 29 529 3,3% 

HYUNDAI 10,3 8,7 1,6 14 219 11 009 29,2% 9,4 9,3 0,1 30 304 29 529 2,6% 

GENESIS 0,1 - - 182 - - 0,1 - - 198 - - 

VW Group 9,9 10,8 (0,9) 13 686 13 580 0,8% 11,0 10,8 0,2 35 506 34 457 3,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,0 4,8 0,2 6 953 6 007 15,7% 5,5 5,0 0,5 17 895 15 861 12,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 550 503 9,3% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 310 1 239 5,7% 

AUDI 1,0 1,8 (0,8) 1 330 2 250 -40,9% 1,1 1,5 (0,4) 3 615 4 905 -26,3% 

ŠKODA 3,5 3,8 (0,3) 4 853 4 820 0,7% 3,9 3,9 0,0 12 686 12 452 1,9% 

TOYOTA Group 8,6 8,4 0,2 11 900 10 638 11,9% 7,7 8,5 (0,8) 24 871 27 191 -8,5% 

TOYOTA 7,0 6,5 0,5 9 709 8 237 17,9% 6,2 7,0 (0,8) 19 886 22 254 -10,6% 

LEXUS 1,6 1,9 (0,3) 2 191 2 401 -8,7% 1,5 1,5 0,0 4 985 4 937 1,0% 

GAZ LCV 3,6 3,7 (0,1) 5 009 4 716 6,2% 3,3 3,1 0,2 10 723 9 834 9,0% 

UAZ 3,3 3,5 (0,2) 4 582 4 437 3,3% 3,0 3,0 0,0 9 824 9 466 3,8% 

FORD  3,0 3,2 (0,2) 4 173 4 055 2,9% 2,9 3,0 (0,1) 9 380 9 703 -3,3% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,8 3,0 (0,2) 3 929 3 757 4,6% 3,0 3,4 (0,4) 9 682 10 960 -11,7% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ  

2,3 2,6 (0,3) 3 137 3 244 -3,3% 2,5 3,1 (0,6) 8 204 9 783 -16,1% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,5 0,4 0,1 742 495 49,9% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 378 1 135 21,4% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 50 18 177,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 100 42 138,1% 

GM Group 2,1 2,4 (0,3) 2 941 3 070 -4,2% 2,2 2,1 0,1 7 175 6 852 4,7% 

CHEVROLET 2,0 2,3 (0,3) 2 796 2 930 -4,6% 2,1 2,1 0,0 6 840 6 574 4,0% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 145 140 3,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 335 278 20,5% 

BMW Group 2,1 2,3 (0,2) 2 925 2 873 1,8% 2,2 2,4 (0,2) 7 240 7 716 -6,2% 

BMW 2,0 2,2 (0,2) 2 800 2 760 1,4% 2,2 2,3 (0,1) 6 942 7 429 -6,6% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 125 113 10,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 298 287 3,8% 

MAZDA 1,4 1,3 0,1 1 990 1 629 22,2% 1,6 1,4 0,2 5 234 4 542 15,2% 

MITSUBISHI 1,2 1,4 (0,2) 1 707 1 783 -4,3% 1,3 1,6 (0,3) 4 253 5 041 -15,6% 

JAGUAR LAND 0,9 0,9 0,0 1 290 1 139 13,3% 0,9 0,8 0,1 2 747 2 621 4,8% 
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ROVER 

LAND ROVER 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 1 005 1 032 -2,6% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 2 120 2 413 -12,1% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1 285 107 166,4% 0,2 0,1 0,1 627 208 201,4% 

LIFAN  0,9 1,1 (0,2) 1 217 1 353 -10,1% 1,0 1,1 (0,1) 3 307 3 643 -9,2% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,7 0,7 0,0 985 857 14,9% 0,7 0,6 0,1 2 108 1 863 13,2% 

PEUGEOT 0,4 0,3 0,1 559 411 36,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 112 858 29,6% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 426 446 -4,5% 0,3 0,3 0,0 996 1 005 -0,9% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,4 0,1 725 498 45,6% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 152 858 34,3% 

RAVON 0,5 - - 678 - - 0,5 - - 1 629 - - 

CHERY 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 506 620 -18,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 044 1 343 -22,3% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0 369 440 -16,1% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 761 1 159 -34,3% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,3 0,3 0,0 360 385 -6,5% 0,3 0,3 0,0 869 1 041 -16,5% 

FIAT 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 205 253 -19,0% 0,2 0,2 0,0 492 672 -26,8% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 8 -87,5% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 154 123 25,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 376 346 8,7% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 - - 9 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 15 - 

SUBARU 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 354 478 -25,9% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 056 1 377 -23,3% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 333 533 -37,5% 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 975 1 718 -43,2% 

GEELY 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 240 655 -63,4% 0,2 0,6 (0,4) 510 1 854 -72,5% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,1 0,0 121 141 -14,2% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 360 566 -36,4% 

HONDA 0,1 0,1 0,0 121 109 11,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 360 454 -20,7% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 32 - - 0,0 - - 112 - 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 116 68 70,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 319 184 73,4% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 80 11 627,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 151 11 
1272,7

% 

DFM 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 51 121 -57,9% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 145 339 -57,2% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 40 47 -14,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 136 136 0,0% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 23 35 -34,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 86 139 -38,1% 

FAW 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 22 102 -78,4% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 69 219 -68,5% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 15 109 -86,2% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 42 369 -88,6% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 14 - - 0,0 - - 29 - - 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 4 200,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 4 350,0% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 11 252 -95,6% 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 26 804 -96,8% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 (0,0) 10 24 -58,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 28 49 -42,9% 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 22 - - 0,0 - - 96 - 

DAEWOO - 1,3 - - 1 677 - - 1,4 - - 4 532 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  137 894 125 994 9,4% 100,0 100,0  322 464 319 220 1,0% 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
  

SOLLERS Group  3,3 3,7 (0,4) 4 593 4 689 -2,0% 3,1 3,2 (0,1) 9 850 10 270 -4,1% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 11 252 -95,6% 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 26 804 -96,8% 

UAZ 3,3 3,5 (0,2) 4 582 4 437 3,3% 3,0 3,0 0,0  9 824 9 466 3,8% 

 

 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2017 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2017 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.)  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus  

• MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO  

• ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie  

• Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
          MARCH2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MARCH 2017/2016 

 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
March  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-March 

2017 2016 YoY   2017 2016 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 375 5 832 2 543    1 Rio KIA 21 101 16 402 4 699   

2 Granta Lada 7 817 5 181 2 636    2 Granta Lada 17 701 18 893 -1 192   

3 Solaris Hyundai 6 699 7 678 -979    3 Vesta Lada 15 225 9 193 6 032   

4 Vesta Lada 6 036 4 595 1 441    4 Solaris Hyundai 12 666 21 434 -8 768   

5 Creta Hyundai 4 725 - -  5 Creta Hyundai 11 345 - - 

6 Polo VW 3 973 4 171 -198    6 Polo VW 10 100 10 052 48   

7 RAV 4 Toyota 3 732 2 840 892    7 Duster Renault 8 601 10 813 -2 212   

8 Duster Renault 3 513 4 237 -724    8 RAV 4 Toyota 7 126 8 713 -1 587   

9 Camry Toyota 3 257 2 336 921    9 XRAY Lada 6 718 2 455 4 263   

10 XRAY Lada 3 020 1 518 1 502    10 Camry Toyota 6 615 5 651 964   

11 Niva Chevrolet 2 704 2 865 -161    11 Niva Chevrolet 6 605 6 457 148   

12 Kaptur Renault 2 649 - -  12 Rapid Škoda 6 229 5 556 673   

13 Logan Renault 2 644 2 389 255    13 4x4 Lada 6 072 7 462 -1 390   

14 X-Trail Nissan 2 619 1 966 653    14 Kaptur Renault 6 006 - - 

15 Qashqai Nissan 2 572 2 110 462    15 Logan Renault 5 826 6 095 -269   

16 Sandero Renault 2 465 2 618 -153    16 Sandero Renault 5 669 5 921 -252   

17 4x4 Lada 2 421 3 184 -763    17 X-Trail Nissan 5 606 4 307 1 299   

18 on-DO Datsun 2 274 1 249 1 025    18 Largus Lada 5 371 6 818 -1 447   

19 Rapid Škoda 2 243 2 331 -88    19 Sportage KIA 5 145 3 898 1 247   

20 Sportage KIA 2 106 733 1 373    20 Qashqai Nissan 5 058 4 825 233   

21 Tiguan VW 2 018 718 1 300    21 Tiguan VW 5 047 1 964 3 083   

22 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 924 1 786 138    22 Octavia A7 Škoda 4 863 4 761 102   

23 Kalina Lada 1 892 3 269 -1 377    23 on-DO Datsun 4 436 3 194 1 242   

24 Largus Lada 1 874 2 375 -501    24 Kalina Lada 4 283 6 179 -1 896   

25 Almera Nissan 1 692 2 084 -392    25 Outlander Mitsubishi 3 842 3 026 816   

 
 
 

 
 

 


